

Nos. 20-16157 and 20-16158

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

INDEPENDENT PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, et al.,

Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of
California, Nos. 4:18-cv-00521 and 4:18-cv-00524
(Hon. Haywood S. Gilliam)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY AT
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Richard L. Revesz
Bethany A. Davis Noll
Jason A. Schwartz (admitted in Colorado)
INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY
139 MacDougal Street, 3rd Floor
New York, NY 10012
richard.revesz@nyu.edu
(212) 998-6239
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Institute for Policy Integrity*

October 28, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
AMICUS CURIAE’S INTEREST AND AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. BLM Arbitrarily Assumes that Forgone Benefits Are Insignificant or Nonexistent	7
A. BLM Arbitrarily Dismisses the 2015 Rule’s Benefits as “Largely Unquantified”	7
B. The Agency’s Own Analyses Reveal that the 2015 Rule Is Not Redundant	12
1. Without a Federal Tank Requirement, a Significant and Steady Proportion of Operations Will Install Cheaper, Riskier Pits	14
2. BLM Implicitly and Arbitrarily Applies a Different Baseline to Benefits Than to Costs	19
C. BLM’s Other Arguments for Dismissing the 2015 Rule’s Unquantified Benefits Are Unavailing	21
II. BLM Arbitrarily Counts Indirect Cost Savings but Not Indirect Forgone Benefits	23
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Air Alliance Houston v. EPA</i> , 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	2, 10, 12, 21
<i>American Trucking Ass’ns v. EPA</i> , 175 F.3d 1027, <i>rev’d on other grounds sub nom. Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	27
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	26
<i>California v. BLM</i> , 277 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	2
<i>California v. BLM</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 1054 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	21
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. NHTSA</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008)	20, 26
<i>Dent v. Holder</i> , 627 F.3d 365 (9th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Love v. Thomas</i> , 858 F.2d 1347 (9th Cir. 1988)	11
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	27
<i>Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	5, 19, 23, 27
<i>Organized Vill. of Kake v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015)	5, 6, 9
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Rose v. Stephens Inst.</i> , No. 09-cv-05966, 2016 WL 5076214 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2016)	11
<i>Sierra Club v. Sigler</i> , 695 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1983).....	26
Federal Register Notices	
Exec. Order No. 12,866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Oct. 4, 1993)	9, 26
65 Fed. Reg. 69,998 (Nov. 21, 2000)	12
66 Fed. Reg. 54,834 (Oct. 30, 2001)	12
80 Fed. Reg. 16,128 (Mar. 26, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Federal Register Notices (cont.)	Page(s)
82 Fed. Reg. 61,924 (Dec. 29, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
BLM, <i>Environmental Assessment: Rescinding the 2015 Hydraulic Fracturing on Federal and Indian Lands Rule</i> (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
BLM, <i>Final Regulatory Impact Analysis for Regulations Governing Competitive Oil and Gas Leasing in the National Petroleum Reserve in Alaska</i> (1982).....	11
BLM, <i>Regulatory Impact Analysis for Hydraulic Fracturing Rule</i> (2015)	<i>passim</i>
BLM, <i>Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Final Rule to Rescind the 2015 Hydraulic Fracturing Rule</i> (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
Christopher C. DeMuth & Dougals H. Ginsburg, <i>Rationalism in Regulation</i> , 108 Mich. L. Rev. 877 (2010).....	26
<i>Constitutional Considerations: State vs. Federal Environmental Policy Implementation: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Env't & the Econ. of the H. Comm. on Energy & Commerce</i> , 113th Cong. (July 11, 2014) (testimony of Richard Revesz)	2
EPA, <i>Hydraulic Fracturing for Oil and Gas: Impacts from the Hydraulic Fracturing Water Cycle on Drinking Water Resources in the United States</i> (2016).....	22-23
Kenneth J. Arrow et al., <i>Benefit-Cost Analysis in Environmental, Health, and Safety Regulation: A Statement of Principles</i> (1996).....	10-11
Office of Mgmt. & Budget, <i>Circular A-4</i> (2003).....	10, 20, 27
Richard L. Revesz, <i>Quantifying Regulatory Benefits</i> , 102 Cal. L. Rev. 1423 (2014)	11
Richard L. Revesz, <i>The Trump Administration's Attacks on Regulatory Benefits</i> , 14 Rev. Env't Econ. & Pol'y 324 (2020).....	10
Samuel J. Rascoff & Richard L. Revesz, <i>The Biases of Risk Tradeoff Analysis: Towards Parity in Environmental and Health-and-Safety Regulation</i> , 69 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1763 (2002)	26
